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(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc

TRANSMITTAL -~ April 15, 2002

WAY 08 200, G-R #386878

TO: Mr. James Brownell ' CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004 :

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-2582

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7240 Dublin Boulevard

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Dublin, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 April 10, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of February 28, 2002

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to May 1, 2002, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502
Mr. Hooshang Hadjian, Owner/Operator, Chevron Service Station #9-2582, 7240 Dublin Blvd,, Dublin, CA 94568

Enclosures

trans/9-2582-tb

6747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 + Dublin, California 94568 - (925) 551-7555




. (]/n Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

April 10, 2002
G-R Job #386878

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 28, 2002 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified labofatory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

-Fo —
Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

-

D a8 ee
Seniod Gedjogist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map ;

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard

Table 1

Dublin, California

EA-1

10/17/88
10/24/88
11/02/88
12/20/88
03/28/89
08/02/89
11/06/89
(1/25/90
04/23/90
08/01/90
10/24/91
01/31/91
08/21/91
08/21/9
10/07/%1
01/28/92
01728792
06/05/92
09/30/92
12/30/92
03/29/93
06/25/93
09716/93
12/20/93
03/29/94
06/22/94

(D)

)

33341
33341
33341
33341
33341
33341
33341
333.41
333.41
333.41
333.41
333.41
33341
33341
33341
33341
333.41
33341
33341
33341
33341
33341
33341
33341
33341
33341

9-2582.x1s/#386878

2n
322.72

32290

323.54
323.07
32276
32281
322.83
32253
32229
32225
32261

322.62
322.62

32257
322.35
323.26
32399
322.99
32275
322.81

323.00

323.01

10.64
10.69
10.51
087

10.34
10.65
10.60
10.58
10.88
11.12
1116
10.80
10.79
10.79

10.84
11.06
10,15
242

10.42
10.66
10.60
10.41
10.40

Sheen, Odor
Odor

<250
<50
<500
<50
7
300
280
460
2,400
2,300
3,600
3,000
1,700
2,100
3,200
23,000
2,700
3,900
27,000
6,300
4,100

160
400
390

320
200
290
160
240
700
130
410
1,200
250
71

<0.5
<0.1
<5.0
<0.5
5.0
21
13
11
220
210

360
320
89
260
180
3.000
590
830
2,600
700
240

110
9%
61
80
110
610
130
220
1,100
200
110

<5.0
<0.5
8.0
33
16
17
120
120

310
270
130
350
310
3,000
590
890
4,200
830
460

<5.0

As of (02/28/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-1 (cont)

09/20/94 33341 323.04 1037 - - 8,500 1,200 1,300 370 1,400 - -
10/04/94 33341 32307 1034 - - 7,600 97 360 150 620 - .
11/30/94 33341 32395 9.46 - - 8.800 180 490 240 900 - -
03/02/95 33103 32107 996 - - 6,900 82 570 210 970 - -
06/15/95 BLO3 32123 980 - - 4,800 44 210 160 620 <25 -
09/26/95 33103 32055 1048 - - 13,000 150 620 370 1,400 <125 -
12128/95 33103 32089  10.14 - - 11,000 74 250 200 750 79 -
02/29/96 33103 3229 874 - - 17,000 59 480 350 1,600 <125 -
06/27/96 33103 32082 1021 - - 3,600 2 130 130 49 46 -
09/12196 B2 32072 1049 - - 2,000 20 <10 18 44 <50 -
03/31/97 3B121 32102 1019 - - 17,000 87 230 330 1,200 310 -
12/23/98 33121 32138 9.83 - . 290 20 0.88 11 16 <25 -
03/25/99 33121 32208 9.3 - - 500 21 <05 21 <05 18 -
02/03/00 33121 32216 905 - . 2,310 37 9% 21.8 147 1,280/365" -
01/23/01 33121 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
05/01/01 3121 32139 982 0.00 0.00 7,710 19.9 12.6 223 64.0 318 -
08/28/01 B2 32017 1004 0.00 0.00 4,800 69 <25 50 140 160 .
11127101 13121 32116 1005 0.00 0.00 5,300 25 <5.0 30 120 <20 -
02/28/02 33121 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - -
EA-2 |

10/17/88 332.59 - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 1.2 - -
10/24/88 33250 32289 970 - - ~ - - - - - -
11/02/38 33259 32256 1003 - - - - - - - - -
12/20/88 33259 32261  9.98 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - -

9.2582.x1s/#386878 2 . As of 02/28!?2




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-2 (cont)
03/28/89 33259 32379 8.0 - - <250 <. <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <05
08/02/89 3259 32315 9.44 - - <50 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - <0.1
11/06/89 33259 32306 9.53 - - <500 <30 <50 5.0 <5.0 - <5.0
01/25/90 332.59 32332 9.27 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
04/23/90 332.59 32324 9.35 -- -- <50 0.6 0.3 <0.5 20 -- <(.5
08/01/90 332.59 322.88 9.71 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/24/90 33259 32251 1008 - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
01/31/91 332.59 322.38 10.21 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
0173191 (D) 33259 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08121/91 33259 32279 980 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/07/91 332.59 32261 9.98 - - - - - - - - -
01/28/92 33259 32278 981 - - <50 08 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
06/05/92 33259 32273 986 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
09/30/92 1259 32199 1060 - - 66 1.0 32 13 74 - -
12/30/92 33259 32348 9.1 - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - -
03129193 33259 32486 173 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <15 - -
06/25/93 33259 3337 92;2 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
09/16/93 33259 32259 1000 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <15 - -
12/20/93 33259 32321 938 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
03/29/94 33259 32329 930 - - <50 <05 0.6 <0.5 <05 - -
06/22/94 33259 32310 949 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - -
09/26/94 33259 3287 O™ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/04/94 33259 32301 9.8 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
11/30/94 33259 32389 870 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03102195 33021 32167 854 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/07/95 330.21 7 321.79 8.42 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 . --

9-2582 xIs#386878 3 As of 02/28/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-2 (cont)

09/26/95 330.21 320.87 9.34 - - 540 6.8 <0.5 47 29 13 -
12/28/95 33021 321.37 3.34 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/29/96 330.21 322,77 7.44 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <25 -
06/27/96 330.21 321.38 8.83 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
09/12/96 330.41 321.01 9.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/31/97 330.41 321.30 9.1 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/23/98 33041 321,50 8.91 - - <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
03/25/99 330.41 322.31 8.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 2.7 -
02/03/00 33041 322.05 8.36 - - <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0° -
01/23/01 33041 321.33 9.08 0.00 0.00 441 1.27 0.542 40.3 31.0 72.9 -
05/01/01 33041 321.54 8.87 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -
08/28/01 330.41 32096 9.45 0.00 0.00 SAMFPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -
11727101 33041 32091 9.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - --
02/28/02 330.41 321.36 9.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 74 -
EA-3 _

106/17/88 : 333.64 - - - - <50 1.8 0.5 <0.5 3.0 - -
10/24/88 333.64 322.61 11.03 - - -~ - - -- -- - -~
11/02/88 333.64 322,61 11.03 -- - - - -- -- - - -
12/20/88 333.64 322.68 10.96 -- -- 240 90 1.2 13 3.3 -- -
(3/28/89 333.64 322.87 9.77 - -- 2,300 380 130 240 Mo - --
08/02/89 333.64 32299 10.65 - - <50 <0.1 <0.1 <01 <0.1 -- <0.1
11/06/89 333.64 322.86 10.78 - -~ <500 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - <5.0
01/25/90 33364 322.98 10.66 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
04/23/90 333.64 322.96 10.68 - -- <50 0.8 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 -- <0.5

As of 02/28/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-3 (cont} -

08/01/90 33364 32261 11.03 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
1024790 33364 32229 11.35 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/31/91 333.64 322,12 11.52 - - <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 0.5 3 3
08/21/91 333.64 - - . - - . . _ - B 3
10/07/91 333.64 32249 11.15 - - 180 4 20 47 8.4 - -
10/7/91 (D) 333.64 - - - - 200 43 17 4.1 6.7 - -
01/28/92 33364 32212 11.08 - e 640 69 85 13 46 - --
06/05/92 333.64 32266 10.98 - - 250 63 8.3 3.0 9.5 - -
09/30/92 333.64  322.26 11.38 - - 330 120 13 6.3 22 _ .
12/30/92 333.64 32316 10.48 - - 58 1.6 1.3 25 5.4 - .
03/29/93 33364 32434 9.30 - - 120 11 45 6.2 13 -- -
06/25/93 33364 32318 10.46 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 - -
09/16/93 333.64 32274 1090 . - 85 3.9 8.8 45 22 - -
12/20/93 333.64  322.98 10.66 -- - 190 12 12 13 50 - . -
03/29/94 33364 32314 10.50 - - <50 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 0.9 - -
06/22/94 333.64  323.00 10.64 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 <1.0
09/26/94 333.64 32292 10.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/04/94 333.64 32296 10.68 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -
11/30/94 333.64 32398 9.66 - -- 170 6.1 3.0 6.5 28 - --
03/02/95 33130 321.38 9.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/07/95 331,30 321.58 9.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.2 -
09/26/95 331.30  320.70 10.60 - - 2,000 140 <5.0 <5.0 190 280 -
12/28/95 33130 32148 9.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26 -
02/29/96 33130 323.02 8.28 - - <50 2.1 <0.5 2.5 6.0 31 -
06/27/96 331.30 321.39 291 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/12/96 331.50 32091 10.59 - - 13,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 48 -

9-2582 x1s/#386878 5 _ As of 02/28/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-3 (cont)

03/31/97 33150 INACCESSIBLE - . - _ B _ . 3 B
04/15197 33150 32125 1025 - - <125 2.0 <1.2 <12 <1.2 680 -
12723198 331.50 INACCESSIBLE - - - . - . . - N
03/25/99 331.50 TNACCESSIBLE - - . . - - - ~ 3
02/03/00 331.50 INACCESSIBLE . - - - - . - - N
01/23/01 33150 32119 1031 0.00 0.00 862" 3.97 115 18.9 48.6 289 -
05/01/01 BL50 32135 1015 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - -
08/28/01 33150 32094  10.56 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 -
11127/01 33150 32085 10.65 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/28/02 33150 32013 10.37 0.00 0.00 <50 1.3 <0.50 2.0 18 9 -
MW.1

10/04/94 333.56 32076  12.80 - - 2,100 150 170 61 320 - -
11130194 333.56 32118 1238 - - 1,500 210 17 73 130 - -
03/02/95 33356 32068  12.88 - - 2,600 510 <10 160 <10 - _ -
06/07/95 333.56 32098 1258 - - 710 160 <2.0 45 <20 <10 -
09/26/95 333.56 32041 13.15 - - 1,100 140 14 92 1.8 <5.0 -
12/28/95 33356 32047 13.09 - - 750 96 25 61 7.4 37 -
02/29/96 33356 3213% 1217 ~ - 250 17 <0.5 18 0.81 9.0 -
06127/96 33356  320.61 12.95 - - 710 72 <2.0 92 22 <10 -
09/12/96 333.66 32055 1311 - - 300 53 <0.5 32 0.65 21 -
03/31/97 333.66 32067 1299 - - <200 41 <2.0 4.8 <2.0 640 -
12/23/98 33366 31979 13.87 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3200 -
03/25/99 333.66 32165 1201 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.200/5,200° -
02/03/00 33366 32175 11.91 - - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 3,180/3,350°" -

As of 02/28/02
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| Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California

MW-1 {cont)

01/23/01 333.66 321.09 12.57 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
05/01/01 333.66 321.06 12.60 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -
08/28/01 333.66 320.92 12.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <(.50
11727701 333.66 320.96 12.70 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -
02/28/62 333.66 320.96 12.70 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
MW-2 _

10/04/94 329.18 320.62 8.56 - - 2,300 160 280 96 480
11/30/94 329.18 320.85 3.33 -- -~ 1,600 170 16 110 120
03#02/95 329.18 320.83 8.35 -- - 1,200 220 56 140 36
06/07/95 32018 320.56 8.62 -- -- 160 25 <0.5 16 <0.5
09/26/95 329.18 32047 8N - -- 150 15 <0.5 7.2 <0.5
12/28/95 329.18 320.40 8.78 - - 400 34 1.3 26 5.1
02/29/96 329.18 321.36 782 -- - 120 29 <0.3 <5 <0.5
06/27/96 329.18 320.46 8.72 -- -- 150 13 <0.5 7.0 <0.5
09/12/96 329.29 320.48 8.81 -- - <1,000 18 <10 <10 <10
03/31/97 329.29 320.64 8.65 - - <500 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
12/23/98 32929 32097 8.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
03/25/99 329.29 321.40 7.89 - -- <30 26 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(2/03/00 329.29 321.76 7.53 - -- <125 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25
01/23/01 320.29 321.11 8.18 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
05/01/01 329.29 320.86 8.43 0.00 0.00 70.8 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
08/28/01 329.29 320.90 8.39 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/27/01 329.2¢ 32083 8.46 0.00 0.00 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
02/28/02 32929 32081 8.48 0,00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5

9-2582.x1s/#386878 7

850
3,100
1,400

900

1,100/670°
1,0201,100°

642

342

530

260

180

As of 02/28/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dubtin, California

10/04/94 33273 32067 12.06 - - 6,300 610 750 68 670 - -
11/30/94 33273 321.35 11.38 - - 17,000 3,600 490 430 610 . -
03/02/95 33273 32076 11.97 - - 8,500 2,200 <50 240 <50 64,000 -
06/07/95 33273 321.19 11.54 - - 3,000 710 18 220 44 3,100 -
09/26/95 33273 32037 12,36 - - <10,000 230 <100 130 <100 64,000 -
12/28/95 33273 32066 12.07 - - <12,500 760 <125 <125 <125 100,000 -
02/29/96 33273 32172 11.01 - - 1,600 380 <10 &4 17 33,000 -
06/27/96 33273 320.80 11.93 - - 1,400 <2.5 43 130 4.0 96,000 -
09/12/96 33286 32060 12.26 ~ - - <10,000 560 <100 110 <100 100,000 -
03/31/97 33286 32082 12.04 - - <25,000 1,200 370 <250 380 130,000 -
12/23/98 332.86 32002 12.92 .10 0.079 - - - - - -- --
03/25/99 33286 320,34 12.56 0.05 0.05 - - - - - - -
02/03/00 33286  321.74 11.12 . - 92,100 4,780 11,400 2,270 15,800 137,000/162,000° -
01/23/01* 332.86 321.08 11.78 0.00 0.00 60,6007 4810 7.500 1,870 11,000 148,000 -
05/01/01* 33286 322.20 10.66 0.00 0.00 56,000 3,760 5,640 <2,500 8,740 136,000 -
08/28/01* 332.86  321.07 11.79 0.00 0.00 32,000 3,800 2,600 1,200 7,500 160,000 -
11/27/01° 33286  320.88 11.98 0.00 0.00 110,000 1,300 2,400 1,500 9,400 90,000 -
2/28/02 33286 32105 11.81 0.00 0.00 24,000 1,900 820 520 3,100 90,000 -
MW-4 :

03/01/96 33264 32274 9.90 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
04/02/96 33264  322.87 9.77 - - - - - - - - -
06/27/96 33264 32264 10.00 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/12/96 33263 32096 11.67 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.5 --
03/31/97 33263 322.04 10.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <2.5 -

9.2582.xI5/#386878 8 As of 02/28/02
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Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

MW-4 (cont)
12/23/98
03125/99
02/03/00
01/23/01
05/01/0
08/28/01
11/27/01
02/28/02

MW-5

03/01/96
04/02/96
06/27/96
09/12/96
03/31/97
12/23/98
03/25/99
02/03/00
0172301
0501101
08/28/01
1127101
02/28/02

33263
332.63
332.63
332.63
332.63
332.63
332.63
332.63

333.20
333.20
333.20
333.04
333.04
333.04
333.04
333.04
333.04
333.04
333.04
333.04
333.04

9-2582.xIs/#386878

322.26
3227
3223t
32208
322.31
322.06
322.34
32233

322.58
323.06
322.98
322.19
322.60
322.83
323.12
323.41
322.69
322.90
322.60
32287
322.84

10,37
9.91

10.32
10.54
10.32
10.57
10.29
10,30

10.62
10.14
10.22
10.85
10.44
10.21
9.92

9.63

10.35
10.34
10.44
10.17
10.20

0.00

-- <50 <0.5

- <30 <0.5

- <50 <0.5
0.00 <50.0 <0.500

0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY

0.00 <50 <0.50
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
- <50 <0.5
— <50 <0.5
- <50 <15

0.00 <50.0 <(0.500

0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY
0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY
0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY
0,00 <50 <0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.500

<0.50

<0.5
.5
<0.5

<0.500

<{.50

<1.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.5

<25 --
<2.5 --
<2.5/<2.0° -

<5.00 --

<2.5 -

<2.5 --

As of 02/28/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

As of 02/28/02 .

9-2582.x1s/#386878 10

PVC
U8/02/89 - - 11.52 - - 100,000 8,700 14,000 1,700 17,000 - 50
08/02/39 (D) - - - - - 110,000 9,200 14,000 1,800 13,000 . 50
11/06/89 - - - - - - - - . - - .
EQUIPMENT BLANK
03128789 - - - - - <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
TRIP BLANK
07/28/89 - - - - - <50 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - <0.1
| 11/06/89 - - - - - <500 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
| 01/25/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
| 08/01/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
} 10124190 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 . -
| 01/31/91 - . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 - -
08/21/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/07/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
01/28192 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
| 06/05/92 - - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
| 09/30/92 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
| 12/30/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
‘ 03/29/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
1 06125193 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 - -
‘ 09/16/93 - - - - - . <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
| 12/20/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
|
|
|
|




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

03/29/94 - -- - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - --
0622194 -~ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/26/94 - - - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/04/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 " -
11/30/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - .
03/02/95 - - —~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
06/07/95 - - - . - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
09/26/95 - . - - - S0 <05 05 <05 <05 - -
12/28/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/29/96 - - —~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/01/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/27/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
09/12/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03731197 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/23/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
03/25/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
02/03/00 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/23/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 -
05/01/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 -
08/28/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
QA

11729/ - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <lL.5 <2.5 -
02/28/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -

9-2582.x1sH4336878 11 As of 02/28/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
%—‘_—____-ﬂ—

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to January 23, 2001, were complied from reports ;ﬁrepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty] ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCA = |,2-Dichloroethane
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

{msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene ' -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth 10 Water E = Ethylbenzene (D} = Duplicate

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance

*  TOC elevations are relative to msl.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Absorbent sock in well.

Absorbent sock removed from well.

As of 02/28/02

9-2582.x1sH386878 12




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-1
02/03/00

EA-2
02/03/00

MW.1
03/25/99
02/03/00

MW-2
03/25/99
02/03/00

MW-3
02/03/00

MW-4
02/03/00

9.2582.x1s/#386878

1,600

<1,000

<1,000

<1,000

<20,000

<1,000

<5,000

<1,000

<25,000
<33,300

<500
<10,000

<1,000,000

<1,000

<1,000

<200

<5,000
<6,670

<100
<2,000

<200,000

<200

13

365

<2.0

5,200
3,350

670
1,100

162,000

<20

<10

<2.0

<100
<66.7

<2.0
<20

<2,000

<2.0

<10

<2.0

<100
<66.7

<2.0
<20

<2,000

<20

<10

<2.0

<100
<66.7

7.8
<20

<2,000

<2.0

As of 02/28/02




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW.5
02/03/00 - <1,000 <1,000 <200 <2.0 <2.0

TRIP BLANK
03/25/99 - <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0

%

<2.0 <2.0

<2.0 <2.0

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-2582.x1s/4#386878 14

As of 02/28/02




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
Jaboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality contro} standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4C for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

‘A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKitwrick Waste Management Jocated in
McKittrick, California.

N:MCalifornia\forms\che vron-SOP. 10/00



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

CHEVRON . : ,

Facility 2 9~ 5% 3 Jobi#: RO

Address: DIHO Oulylin B3IV . Date: Z/ZZ/a?_

“':City: e in , cA Sampler: - C—
Well ID = A - t Well Condition: T ¢S |L_,
Well Diameter - Lt in. Hydiocarbon / Amount Bailed /
/ Thickness: _Aleet] iproduciiweter]; _____Gzelions}
Total Depth n Volume /z/'n 0J7 ° 8" = 038 £ = 0.66
' : / Facior (VF) 6= 150 12* =/5 80 .
Depth 10 Waler — h. :
_L X VF = X 2 {cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: topl)
s Sampling
Purge 1 .
N . Eguipment: Disposgble Bailer

Equipment: Beiler / '
Presgure Bailer - -
Grap Semple
Other: __

L .

Stening Time: / ' Weether Conditions: _s_ . 5

Sampling Time: / Water Color: : '/ Cdor:___ /-

Furging Flow Rete: / Som,

Did well de-weler? /

Time Vofome pH
al.}

A

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLED, _ Wi: CONTAINER _ BEFRIG. _ PRESERV.TYPE-<- LABORATORY - - ANALYSES °
7 X VoA VIAL| Y ner / LANCASTER TPHIG) Drgalimtbe

- / A
7/ / . /
/- l | / ;

comments: ___well_Had Loncaere puen rrp ool AT o
Sl Prcrokl. ' .

BI5-tieidal . vm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

.CHEVRON

Facility 9~ 5% 3. Job#: I3y 7%
Address: 7240 Dultin Qv . Date: Z/e,afo_z__
":"Ci_‘l}’: ) ) w11 a . CA Sampler: ."-'f_C/

EA—-2~ ok

Weil ID Weli Condition;
Well Diameter ‘+ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Beiled
?2 I1al Thick ness: _teet) {productiwarer): Gall
Total Depth i Volume =017 3" = 0.38 "4 = 0,66
: 7'05/’ Facior (VF) =150 12" = 5,80
Depth 10 Weter h, :
QT‘?O X VF (96 = 1-& X 3 icase volume] = Estimated Furge Volume: Sﬁ'o

Furge
Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Bailer

clion
Grundfos
Other:

Sampling

Equipment: C@
Beiler '
Pressure Baller
Grab Sample
Other:

=

S1aning Time:

038

Cere] P

Weather Conditions:

I
Sampling Time: b3 Water Color: - Clenn Odor: Lo
Purging Flow Reate: 20 anm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AL " yes; Ti;e: Volume: logl)
Time Volume rH Con:uﬂiﬁv ) Ttrnp;",tm D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
Y al. mhos/ * » {m {
obod . gl I 14 i .2 ) mv) ppm)
Db{g . 2%.0 - (/?G? to.y¢ T
o62% SiLo0 _Zete V45 659
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID i#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--*~. |LABORATORY - -ANALYSES -
EA-32 S X V0A VIAL Y HCL LANCASTFR TPH{G)/breximtbe
COMMENTS: 760k T el et

S/87-tiskan) trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

CHEVRON ~ o >
Facility # - 25X 9. Job#: I BGR 7(2
Address: 74O Dol tin 3 WS Date: Z/nya?
’::Ci‘l‘,’: Y Jub lia . CA Sampler: JC
Well ID EA- Well Condition: 0.4 _r
Well Diameter Ll- in. Hydiocarbon . Amoum Bsiled »9'
3% Thickness: Z - lieet] {productweter);
Total Depth O _ Volume =0)7" 3*= 038 4" = 0,66
’ . a———- Faruor (VF) =150 12° = 5,80
Depth 10 Water 10-% h :
2q43 X Vi Qé gS i X 3 {case volume] = Estimoted Furpe Volume: W
Puige Disposable Bailer Sampling -
Equipment: Bailer Equipment Disposable Bailer
Bailer .
on Fressure Bailer . -
Grundios - Grsb Sample
Other: Other:
=
St1erting Time: ‘_/g.ﬂg Weather Conditions: ——wa
Sompling Time: osY_q Water Color; Clegn Odor:____ WO
Putging Flow Rate: yit=) apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ao H ves; Time: Volume: fgal}
Time Volume pH Com;llunhvhy ] Ttmp;.ratnre D.son.-) s ORP - "MKalinity
. {gal. mhos/om 7 {im {
octl. - ol e e fo.g =) (ppm)
053y -0 2.0 12| Fo. L
osfl - Yr{ G20 1229 2.5
LABORATORY INFOHMA:ATIDN )
SAMPLE 1D {#] - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- -~ LABORATORY - -ANALYSES “
Ed-3 2 X VOA VIAL| Y HCL 1ANCASTER TPHIG) brex/mibe
COMMENTS: Toolk 7ol el Dead.

5797-telcat.tren




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

CHEVRON . ~ > .
Facility 4 ~ 2H¥ S Job#: IR 7Y
pddress: 730 Dablin BIvd . pae 2 /28l
"’:City: Y lub i AN A Sampler: 7¢~
Well ID M ~ l Well Condition: o
Well Diameter . %\ in, Hydrocarbon ,g Amount Bailed
o< 08 Thickness: _Heetl Iproductiwater):
Total Depth - L Veolume 2*=0)7° 3= 038 4* = 0.66
: , \Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth 10 Weter 12.9C . ‘
__‘?-_'iz XVFlY = 2 Jd X 3 icese volume) = Estimated Furge Volume: (r S/
Pu;ge Sampling
. . Eguipment:
1:
Equipmen Caller '
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Greb Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: O ' Weasather Conditions: C/ LAR .
Sampling Time: o125 W_t:ner Color: : ‘5/0"9-; Odor:_ysef =~
Putging Fiow Rate: T om Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? AN i1 yes; Tir;e: Volume: _ loai)
Time ‘ Volume B Conductivity Temperstore D.0. . ORP -‘Alkalinity
. gl smhosfomm * *F (mg/A.] {mv) .
023 5o 22 LEC 69 / tPpem)
o.?.‘f(; . .o F. 2 I_'I 22 Gaf - > -
org s 1Y Usx iy
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID “{#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE~--*~. LABORATORY . © -ANALYSES ~
M -{ 1 X VOA VIAL Y HCL LANCASTER TPHIGMo1ex/mtbe

5/97-tisloat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

HEVRON ~ & , \
CFBC“i'lY # (’] - ?\5% S\ Job#: SSCDS 7?
Address: TS Dubtin Bivd, Date: ZLZZMQZ
’::City: Y )b iA AN A Sampler: <
Well 1D mu"\} = Z’ Well Condition: 67-/4_.
. : . %\ in. Hydrocatbon Amount Bailed
Well Dismeter o g f Thickness: rg’ _Ateet] (productiweten): ﬁ {Galio
Total Depth v 1. Volume =017 3= 048 4" = 0.66
. Facior (VF) =150 12%= 580
Depth 10 Water & g#g" X

.53 x v . ]q" = 1A X 3(caze volume) = Estimeted Furge Volume: S.JI"‘!- ]gg].].

isposable Bailer Sampling
Purge R Equipment: osable Baile
Eailer '

Equipment: Bailer
e Stack .
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Greb Sample
Cther; Other:
] ‘ =
Starting Time: Oé‘tlsf i Weather Conditions: CleAn .
. . -l .
Sempling Time: ______Q700 Water Color: Clovry Odor:__S e 7
Purging Flow Rate: —— qom, . Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? HC If yes; Time: Volume: . _igal}
. . Vol H Conducuvity  Tempesature D.0. . ORP - ‘Alkalinity
Time . ¥ :lr;lc P smhos/ * »F (mg/l) {m¥V) (ppm)
Colost 0 _2-4{ u;;? Hz .
. ?26 /i 30-| "
0Ly _#2 .
St IS 71§ 114 1Y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- -~ LABORATORY . " -ANALYSES ~
M- 2 3 X voa vianl Y BCL 1 ANCASTER TPH{GHbten/mbe

— FAS g
COMMENTS: ok ol w { D(?rél _.

B/57-4iwlonl 4




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

CHEVRON : ‘
Facility # 9 - 3\1‘7% O Job#; 323(Y ?S
120
Address: 734\ Dol lin 131V, Date: Z‘,,/ZQL‘O?#-;
“City: Y b lin QA Sampler; 7T -
Well ID Mo _‘3 Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter %\ in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: _lteet) iproductiweter)s
Total Depth rASY ub Volume 2=0)7° "= 039§ 4" = 0.66
: Facior (VF) 6" =150 12 = 580 .
Depth 10 Water “'&‘ LB y
{0 .C0 X v _ % = LY x3icase volume) = Estimeted Furge Volume: D iqal)
Purge m Sampling
Equipment: Bailer - . Equipment: Uisposabie Bailg)
St1ack Beiler
Suction Pressure Baller
Grundfos - Greb Sample
Other; Other: —_———
=
Sterting Time: 0133 Weszther Conditions: 5 g-_vw‘/l .
Sampling Time: ORI Water Color: - Clugdy deor: 4;} ‘é& )
Purging Flow Rate: "  aom, Sediment Description: / Stkeen
Did well de-water? A0 H yes; Ti:;e: Volume: laal)
Time Yolume PH Conducuvity Tl:mp;_ralure D.0, , . ORP - Alkalinity
. {gal, pmhos/em ¥ . {mgfl, {
one. ¥ 2.9 G2.9 0 epm)
ORE 2o 2.€) 4 L€y R
0o S0 2% g3 (6.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION ‘
SAMPLE ID {#] - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--*~~ |LABORATORY © -ANALYSEES °
| mn - 3 3 X voa viaAL Y HCL LANCASTER TPHIG) brex/mibe
~Jook TR { A.
COMMENTS: /2 d Well Depr:

$/97-tivkoat.trm




CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Address:

Facility £ 4~ 5% o Job#:
TIHNC Dubtin BV, Date:
Sampler:

' City: Dok in A

3203 7Y
Z/Zé’/ét
7

Well ID
Well Diameter

Totat Depth

Depth 10 Water

M ~¢

Well Condhion:

3

ol

9.5

050

in. Hydrocarbon Amoun Bailed
Thickness: ﬁ dteet) (productiwater); 3’ Gl
h. Volume =017 3" = 038 "€ 0.66
Farron (VF) "= 150 12° = 5,80
f, - .

y e

- J
X VF -l?’ = 1-5/ X 3 Icase volume) = Extimated Purge Volome: ff S/ iagl)

Purge m Sampling
Equipment: Bailer - E quipment:/ﬁm €
Siack Bailer
Suction Pressure Balier
Grundios Grab Sample
Other: Other:
-7
Starting Time: (2% Westher Conditions: Semgen
Furging Flow Rate: = _ aom Sediment Description: :
Did well de-waoter? AL H yes; Time: Volume; _logl)
Time Volume pH Coniucﬁviry ] T:rnpl:ualure D.:fi_ . ORpP - ‘Alkalinity
. al,) psmhos/om * . (mg/L) {m
L 22 (347 P/ V) (ppm)
O, %o 2.07 [207 £9 -G N
__oBoy Y« L ag ) 29¢ (eF-
LABORATORY INFORMA:TION ) _
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY - -ANALYSES -
MW | S X VOA VIAL ¥ HCL LANCASTER TPHIG) breximbe
COMMENTS:

DD 2Tieidal.im




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

CHEVRON < , \

Facility £ 9~ 258 D Job#:  __ 3SR TR

Address: 79O Dul i~ 3ivd . Date: %
“City: 1w a , CA Sampler: 7L —

Well ID Moo~ S/- Well Condition: 0«/&

_ ' Di 1 . %\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Well Dismeter Ci S/ Thickness: g —leet) Ipioductiwarer): ﬁ Gl

Total Depth 30w Vohume =017 3" = 0,38 4" . 0.66

' Facion (VF) =15 12 = 5 80
Depth 10 Water .20 -

.-—?L.f_é X VF ;I_t a=_’£ X 3 (case volume} = Estimated PWQC Volume: %J/
Puige Ispusable Bailer Sempling ‘
Equipmennt: Bailer = - Equipment: Disposable Bailgf

Stack Bailer -
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundios . Grab Sample
Other: Other: _

=

Sterting Time: oHD - Westher Conditions: __Q[ém_‘zépﬁw
oY7o - C[OUP&:I Odor:____ A0

Sampling Time: Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate: — _ _apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-weter? A H ves; Tir;e: Volume: ) loal)
Time . Volome PH Condun.hrity . Tempersture D.a. . ORp . -Am,];m
. Agal smhos/ * {imp/L) (mvV)
_otfie. ¥ 126 1256 0.1 (ppom)

oury 3o 10 [%2] (09.{s "

0% 24 2ol 7 AN X

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#): CONTAINER _ REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-<“t LABORATORY . . -ANALYSES' -

Mw-¢ | 3 X voA viaL| Y HCL LANCASTER TPHIG exjmbe

| L
COMMENTS: Teek zorad well peprd,

&/97-tisiaat.trm




(I) Lancaster Laboratories

¥ Where quality is a science.

Ol0302-015

Acct. #: 1 iQi

Sample #;

ForL

Igbore:orles use only

SCR#

Analyses Requested

Faciity #: 9-2582 Job #386878 Global |D #T0600100355 | Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Addres?240 DUBLIN BLVD., DUBLIN, CA B BohNO: B aosifate
Chevron Pr:T OM Bauhs Lead Consultant. Delta’/G-R \ § $=H;S0¢ O =Other
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~ Analysis Report

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842.8582

Prepared by:l
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUF

The sample group for this submittal is 798787, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, March 02,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020228 NA Water 3781299
EA-2-W-020228 Grab  Water 3781300
EA-3-W-020228 Grab  Water 3781301
MW-1-W-(20228 Grab  Water 3781302
MW-2-W-020228 Grab  Water 3781303
MW-3-W-020228 Grab  Water 3781304
MW-4-W-020228 Grab  Water 3781305
MW-5-W-020228 Grab  Water 3781306
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles. ‘

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna [ Harding

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc,
MENMEER 2425 New Holland Pike

%:IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 . 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Lancaster Laboratories, Ing,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
v ey PO Box 12425
P Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax' 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:

Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
6001 Ballinger Canyon Road

Building L

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0504

Prepared By:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 798787. Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Saturday, March 02, 2002. -

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

The MW-4 vials from Facility 92582 submitted for the BTEX/MTBE and TPH-GRO
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of the analysis. Due to the volatile
nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at
the time of sample receipt.




(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781299
Collected:02/28/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/02/2002 05:30 Chevron Preducts Company
Reported: 03/11/2002 at 16:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/11/2002 Building L PO Box €004
QA-T-020228 NA Water San Ramon CA& 94583-0804
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin T0600100355 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
0172% TPH-GRQO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRD - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline comstituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS5/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 K.D. 0.50 ug/lL 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/04/2002 22:34 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021) 5W-846 BOZ1B 1 03/04/2002 22:34 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOl Water Prep SWw-846 5030B 1 03/04/2002 22:34 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDelectisnkimitexeeadedtarget detection limit

PO Box 124
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

N.D.=Not deteeted & & sbo¥& M RUMrthE Eimit

2216 Rev. 9711500




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781300
Collected:02/28/2002 06:34 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/02/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/11/2002 at 16:21 6001 Beollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/11/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
EA-2-W-020228 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin T0600100355 EBA-2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Tecluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 3
00778 Ethylbenzene 100~41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the preoject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis MName Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/05/2002 04:24 Linda C Pape : 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 B021B 1 03/05/2002 04:24 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep Sw-846 5030B 1 03/05/2002 04:24 Linda C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectionakiinit exeeededrarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dbtcEiéd £t & BboFINER BOIHE T imit

M:lL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

221¢ Rev. 9/17/0C
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Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781301
Collected:02/28/2002 05:49 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/02/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/11/2002 at 16:21 £001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/11/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
EA-3-W-020228 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin T0600100355 EA-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TFH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the €& (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1.3 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.b. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.0 0.50 ug/1 1
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1.8 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 90. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
car Analysis bilution
Mo. Analysis Wame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/05/2002 20:54 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021) 5W-846 BO21EB 1 03/05/2002 20:54 Linda C Fape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/05/2002 20:54 Linda C PFape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Isimitsacesdadisarget detection limit
N.D.=Not daegenk at o abo%zﬂféeké'gb‘mﬁgileimit

PO Box 124
L; Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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( }Lancaster Laboratories |
I‘ Where quality is a science.
Page ] of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample NMo. WW 3781302
Collected:02/28/2002 07:23 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/02/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/11/2002 at 16:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/11/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-1-W-020228 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0204
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blwvd-Dubklin T0600100355 MW-1
ks Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Mo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D, 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
(0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-14 1,400. 3.0 ug/1 10
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
caT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters W. CR LUFT Gasoline 1 03/08/2002 09:43 Linda € Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 043/0B/2002 07:19 Linda C Pape 10
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 8021B 1 03/0B8/2002 09:43 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/08/2002 07:19 Linda C Pape n.a.
#=Laboratory MethodDetection&timitenreteitedtarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dif S Ebos ¥ IHER HIHhE Eimit
. Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26R1 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality s 5 science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781303
Collected:02/28/2002 07:00 by TC Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 03/02/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/11/2002 at 16:22 €001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/11/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2-W-020228 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin TO&600100355 wMwW-2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho Analysis Name CAS Nuaber Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01722 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/l1 1
The reported concentration of TPH~GRO deoes not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
staxrt time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not svbmitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-BB-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 wg/l 1
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-D4-4 180. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate. precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH=-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/08/2002 16:53 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 8Q21B 1 03/08/2002 16:53 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 503QB 1 03/08/2002 16:53 Linda C Pape n.a

#i=Laboratory MethodDetectionduimitiexetedediarget detection limit

N.D.=Not d

: oﬁgglég Bﬁz&myfimit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 8/11/00
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4'} Lancaster Laboratories |

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781304
Collected:02/28/2002 07:45 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/02/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/11/2002 at 16:22 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/11/2002 Building L PC Box 6004
MW-3-W-020228 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blwvd-Dublin T0600100355 MW-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 24,000. 500. ug/l 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1,900. 2.0 ug/l 10
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 820. 2.0 ug/1 10
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 520. 2.0 ug/l 10
06779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 3,100, 6.0 ug/l 10
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-1 90,000, 150. ug/l 500
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/06/2002 07:03 Linda C Pape 10
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 03/06/2002 07:03 Linda C Pape 10
08214 BTEY, MTBE (BD21) EW-846 8021B 1 03/06/2002 07:38 Linda C Pape 500
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/06/2002 Q7:03 Linda C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectﬂm%mi@meadad'target detection limit

N.D.=Not défk&d iy o%@& Bﬁgﬂﬁlﬁ Fimit

Jﬂi(:l I Loncoster pa 176052025

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781305
Collected:02/28/2002 08:14 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/02/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/11/2002 at 16:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/11/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-4-W-020228 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dublin Blwvd-Dublin T0600100355 MW-4
As Received
CAT As Recaived HMethod
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 5S¢, ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH-~GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The wvial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5Q ng/l
00777 ‘roluene 108-88-3 N.D. 6.50 ug/1
00778 Ethylbenzene 160-41-4 M.D. 0.50 ug/l
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l
00790 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l

The wvial submitted for wolatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Cextification No. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiant duimitexosedediarget detection limit
N.D.=Not deveétod 3 & &bo%@&h‘fnégﬂﬂﬁﬁ“ﬁimit

PG Box 124

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Factor

1

1
1
1
1
1

2216 Rewv. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 3781305

Collected:02/28/2002 08:14 by TC Account Number: 10905

Submitted: 03/02/2002 089:30

Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/11/2002 at 16:22

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Discard; 04/11/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-4-W-020228 Grab Water San Rameon CA 245823-0904
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD

7240 Dublin Blvd-Dublin TO600100355 MwW-4

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trialf Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/05/2002 21:30 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 03/05/2002 21:39Q Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5Q30B 1 03/05/2002 21:3¢Q Linda C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectientimibiexecededrarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dé&fe Eidd B & Os'gzﬂ\ggmgﬂﬁlglflmlt
MIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Page | of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3781306
Collected:02/28/2002 04:20 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/02/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/11/2002 at 16:22 . 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/11/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-5-W-020228 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0204
Facility# 92582 Job# 386878 GRD
7240 Dubklin Blvd-bublin TO600100355 MW-5
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO -~ Waters n.a. N.Db. S0, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or octher
gascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRD range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88=-3 N.D. 0.590 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/05/2002 22:0% Linda C pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-8B46 8021B 1 03/05/2002 22:05 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep S5W-846 5030B 1 03/05/2002 22:05 Linda C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiondsienit sxcesdaditarget detection limit

N.D.=Not devcatad 2 @ sboftHRMAINE Ecimit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




~ Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories pgerots

Whe quilg_y 5 a science.

ontrol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 798787
Reported: 03/11/02 at 04:22 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report  LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name . Result MDL Units %REC SREC Limits ’ EPD RFD Max
Batch number: 020642022 Sample number (s): 3781301,3781305-3781306
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 89 80-118 1 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 51 90 B2-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene M.D. 0.5 ug/l 89 EE] B1-119 0 30
Total Xylenes . N.D. 1.5 ug/l 90 a0 82-120 ] 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 85 82 79-127 3 30
TPH-GRQ - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 100 102 T76-126 1 30
Batch number: 02064A02B Sample number (s): 3781304
Benzene . N.D. 0.5 ug/l 90 89 80-118 1 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 91 90 82-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene H.D. 0.5 ug/1 89 89 §1-119 1] 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 90 90 g2-120 a 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 85 82 79-127 3 30
TPH-GRGO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 100 102 Ta-126 . 1 30
Batch number: (2064A53A Sample number (s)}: 37812%9-3781300
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 96 98 80-118 2 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 108 82-119 2 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 108 110 81-119 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 107 1106 82-120 2 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 99 a9 79-127 Q 30
TPH-GRDO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 86 85 76-126 1 30
Batch number: 020668A02A Sample number (s): 3781302
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 97 80-118 2 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 26 96 82-119 QO 30
Ethylbenzene N.D., 0.5 ug/l 94 95 21-119 2 30
Total Xylenes H.D. 1.5 ug/1 96 97 82-124Q 1 3¢
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 85 a7 79-127 2 30
TPH-GRC — Waters H.D. 50. ug/l 101 101 76-126 0 30
Batch number: 02066A028 Sample number (s}: 3781303
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 97 80-118 2 30
Toluene N.D. c.5 ug/1 96 96 §2-119 0 30
Ethylbenzene R.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 95 81-119 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 96 97 ~82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 85 BY 79-127 2 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D 50. ug/l 101 101 76-126 0 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control
M5 HSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP DuUe Dup
RFD

Analysis Name AREC 3REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RED Max
Batch number: (020644020 ‘Sample number(s): 3781301,3781305-3781306
Benzene 103 77-131
Toluene 103 80-128

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancastes, PA 176052425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2691 - 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00
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Client Name: Chevren Products Company Group Number: 798787
Reported: 03/11/02 at 04:22 PM

Analysis Hame
Ethylbenzenes

Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02064A02B
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02064A55A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02066R02A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02066R02B
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Analysis Name: TPH~GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02064A02A

Trifluorotoluene-F

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS /MSD RED BEG DuUP oup Dup
RED

$REC %REC Limits RPD MAL Conc Conc RED Max

101 76-132

103 76~132

91 61-144

114 74-132

Sample number(s): 3781304

103 77-131

103 80-128

101 76-132

103 76-132

91 61-144

114 74-132

Sample number{s): 37812%9-3781300

101 77-131

108 B0-128

112 T6-132

111 T6-132

97 61-144

93 74-132

Sample number(s): 3781302

a9 77~131

100 80-128

99 76-132

100 76-132

81 61-144

105 74-132

Sample number (s): 3781303

99 77-131

100 80-128

99 T6-132

100 76=132

81 61-144

105 74-132

Surrogate Quality Control

Triflucrotoluene-P

3781301 94 102
3781305 96 105
3781306 94 105
Blank 95 105
LCS 105 102

*. QOutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300

Fax: 717-656-2681 ' 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Client Name: Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/11/02 at 04:22 PM

Surrogate Quality Contrel

Group Number:

Page 3 of 4

798787

LCSD 106 102
MS i05 103
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Wame: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02064A02E

Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P

3781304 a8 140
Blank 95 103
LCS 105 102
LCSD 106 102
MS 105 103
Limits: 67=-135 71-139Q

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO — Waters
Batch number: 0Z2064R55h

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p

3781299 93 87
3781300 94 87
Blank o4 86
LCS 100 86
LCSD 101 : 85
MS i02 87
Limits: 87-135 7i-130

Analysis Name: TPR-GRD - Waters
Batch number: 02066a02A

Trifivoroctoluene~F Trifluoretoluene-P

3781302 98 98
Blank 95 103
LCS 107 . 100
LCSP 112 100
MS 106 99
Limits: 67=-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: D02066A02B

Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p

3781303 94 103
Blank 94 100
LCS 107 100
LCSD 112 100

MS 106 EL]
Limits: 67-135 71-13Q

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
’ PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev, 9/11/00
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Client Name: Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/11/02 at 04:22 PM

*_ Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

IQEIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
b 797-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681
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